

2017-1994

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,  
Case No. 1:16-cv-00649, Judge Thomas C. Wheeler**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Steven A. Neeley  
Douglas J. Schmidt  
Kirsten A. Byrd

Husch Blackwell LLP  
750 17th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 378-2300  
Fax: (202) 378-2319

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the National  
Association of Insurance Commissioners*

August 28, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	II
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	4
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Calculation and approval of prospective insurance rates are skewed by large scale nonpayment of risk corridor amounts. ....	8
B. Incentives created but not fulfilled by the ACA resulted in licensing of new insurers with unique capital challenges. ....	10
C. The Government’s failure to make full risk corridor payments has suppressed competition in the Exchanges, burdening consumers and regulators. ....	13
D. Regulators are unable to issue definitive guidance for oversight of capital and surplus while risk corridor payments are uncertain.....	17
E. Deficits in the company’s assets resulting from unpaid risk corridor amounts may burden an insurance commissioner acting in a receivership capacity, compromise state guaranty funds, and leave consumers with unpaid claims. ....	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

PAGE

**CASES**

*First Priority Life Insurance Co., Inc. et al. v. U.S.*,  
Case No. 16-587 (Fed. Cl. filed Oct. 14, 2016).....9, 14

*Land of Lincoln v. United States*,  
Case No. 17-1224 (Fed. Cir. filed Nov. 15, 2016) .....11

*Moda Health Plan, Inc., v. United States*,  
130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017).....6, 7

*Ommen v. U.S.*,  
Case No. 17-957 (Fed. Cl. filed July 17, 2017).....23

*Reider v. Arthur Andersen, LLP*,  
47 Conn.Supp. 202, 784 A.2d 464 (2001).....22

*U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe*,  
508 U.S. 491 (1993).....24

**STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

42 U.S.C. § 18041 .....23

42 U.S.C. § 18042.....11

42 U.S.C. § 18062.....5

ACA § 1342(a).....5

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-107 .....8

Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 2501 .....8

Fla. Stat. § 627.062 .....8

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:14G-104.....8

McCarran-Ferguson Act of 1945, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011 .....24

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 383.206 .....8

Or. Rev. Stat. § 743.018.....8

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”),  
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 199 (2010)  
(codified at 42 U.S.C. § 18001 *et seq.*.....2

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

77 Fed. Reg. 17220, 17221 (Mar. 23, 2012).....5  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

**ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES**

*I NAIC Accounting Practices and Procedures Manual* (2017) .....20  
*All U.S. Counties to Have an ACA Plan After Ohio Plugs Last Gap*, Wall Street Journal, Aug. 24, 2017 .....16  
*Analysis of HHS Final Rules on Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment*, State Health Reform Assistance Network, Wakely Consulting Group (April 2012) .....16  
 Christian Engau and Volker H. Hoffman, *Corporate Response Strategies to Regulatory Uncertainty: Evidence From Uncertainty About Post-Kyoto Regulation*, 44 Pol’y Sci. 53 (2011) .....15  
 Conrad D. Brooks, *Risk-Based Capital: Provide for the Computation of Risk-Based Capital Levels for Insurers and the Submission of Risk-Based Capital Reports by Insurers; Provide for the Authority of the Commissioner of Insurance to Take Action; Provide Immunity from Civil Action to Receivers*, 13 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 212 (1996).....18  
 Doug Norris, Mary Van Der Heijde, and Hans Leida, *Risk Corridors Under the Affordable Care Act – A Bridge Over Troubled Waters, but the Devil’s in the Details*, Health Watch, Soc’y of Actuaries (Issue 73, Oct. 2013) .....6  
 Erin Trish, Loren Adler, and Paul B. Ginsburg, *To Promote Stability in Health Insurance Exchanges, End the Uncertainty Around Cost-Sharing and Other Rules*, Brookings (April 20, 2017).....17  
 Exchanges.” Nicholas Bagley, *Legal Limits and the Implementation of the Affordable Care Act*, 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1715 (2016) .....5  
 Letter from Susan A. Poling, *General Counsel, U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, to Sen. Jeff Sessions and Rep. Fred Upton* .....5, 11  
 Model Regulation to Define Standards and Commissioner's Authority for Companies Deemed to be in Hazardous Financial Condition, NAIC *Model Laws, Regulations and Guidelines*, 385-1 to 385-5, 20XX WL 8342884 (1985, amended 2008) .....21

*NAIC Model Laws, Regulations and Guidelines, 312-1 to 312-14, 20XX  
 WL 8342873 (1993, amended 2011)*.....18

*NAIC Model Laws, Regulations and Guidelines, Art. V, Sec. 501, 555-38,  
 20XX WL 8342898 (1936, amended 2007)* .....22

*Olga Khazan, Why so Many Insurers are Leaving Obamacare, how  
 rejecting Medicaid and other Government Decisions Have Hurt  
 Insurance Markets, The Atlantic (May 11, 2017)* .....16

*Peter G. Gallanis, The Life and Health Insurance Guaranty System, GPSolo  
 (March 2011)* .....24

*Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment Final Rule, Center for  
 Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, Center for Medicare &  
 Medicaid Insurance, Department of Health and Human Services (March  
 2012)* .....4

*Rising Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and  
 Affordable Care Act: Before the H. Oversight and Gov’t Reform  
 Subcomm., 114th Cong. p. 6 (Sept. 14, 2016) (testimony of Comm’r Al  
 Redmer Jr., on behalf of the NAIC)*.....26

*Robert E. Klein, A Regulator’s Introduction to the Insurance Industry,  
 National Association of Insurance Commissioners (2005)* .....9

*Sabrina Corlette, Sean Miskell, Julia Lerche, and Justin Giovannelli, Why  
 Are so Many CO-Ops Failing? How New Nonprofit Health Plans Have  
 Responded to Market competition,  
 The Commonwealth Fund (Dec. 2015)* .....12

*Tim Worstall, The Problem with Health Care Coops: No Capitalists to  
 Absorb the Losses, Forbes (Sep. 26, 2015)* .....12
